

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 654 OF 2002

Indra Sen ..Appellant
versus
State of Uttar Pradesh ..Respondent

O R D E R

In compliance with the direction issued by this Court by its order dated 09.01.2013, the Additional Sessions Judge, Jaunpur (Uttar Pradesh) has submitted a report dated 2.5.2013. As per the above Report, the date of birth of Indra Sen, the appellant herein, is 13.06.1960. The aforesaid report is based on the certificate of the High School Examination, 1976.

The authenticity thereof was ascertained through the Assistant Secretary, Board of High School Education, Allahabad, whose statement was recorded as PW3.

Learned counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh states, that he finds no infirmity in the report dated 2.5.2013.

In view of the finding that the appellant Indra Sen was born on 13.06.1960, it was sought to be concluded that the appellant was a juvenile on the date of occurrence, i.e., 20.04.1976.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Parveen Kumar Chawla
Date: 2014.08.28
16:46:22 IST
Reason:

In view of the above, the instant appeal qua appellant Indra Sen is disposed of.

The instant order is directed to be placed before the concerned Juvenile Justice Board, which shall pass an

appropriate order in accordance with law in terms of the provisions of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 read with Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2007.

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 21, 2014.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

3

ITEM NO.112/4

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 654/2002

INDRA SEN @ MALE & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.
(with office report for direction)

Respondent(s)

Date : 21/08/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sandhya Goswami ,Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Krishna, Adv.
Mr. M.P.S. Tomar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.
Mr. Kabir Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal qua appellant no.1 is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar

[signed order is placed on the file]